

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**Criminal Application (APL) No. 540 / 2021**  
**Alongwith**  
**Criminal Application (APL) No. 965 / 2021**

Dr. Arvind Pandalai .. **Applicant**

**Versus.**

The Central Bureau of Investigation  
and Ors. .. **Respondents**

\*\*\*\*

Mr. Gautam Tiwari i/by Probus Legal, Advocate for  
the Applicant.

Mr. H.S. Dedhia i/by Mr. H.S. Venegaonkar, Advocate  
for Respondent No.1.

Mr. A.R. Patil, APP for State.

\*\*\*\*

**CORAM : SANDEEP K. SHINDE J.**

**DATE : 24<sup>th</sup> NOVEMBER, 2021.**

**P.C. : -**

1. Leave to annex the complete copy of the charge-sheet. Amendment to be carried out within four weeks.

2. Stand over to 27<sup>th</sup> January, 2022 for further consideration.

**(SANDEEP K. SHINDE, J.)**