

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO.540 OF 2021  
ALONG WITH  
CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO.965 OF 2021**

Dr.Arvind Pandalai

.. Applicant

***Versus***

The Central Bureau of Investigation  
and Ors.

.. Respondents

.....  
Mr.Gautam Tiwari a/w. Tasneem Khatau i/b. M/s.Probus Legal,  
Advocate for the Applicant.

Mr.H.S.Venegaonkar, Spl. PP for Respondent No.1-CBI.

Mr.A.R. Patil, APP for the Respondent No.3-State.

.....

**CORAM : PRAKASH D. NAIK J.**

**DATED : JUNE 20, 2022.**

**P.C. :**

Learned counsel for respondent No.1-CBI seeks time to  
file reply in Criminal Application No.965 of 2021.

2 Learned counsel appearing for the applicants in both the  
matters submitted that the next date before the trial Court is on 23<sup>rd</sup>  
June, 2022, and the case is listed for framing of charge.

3           At the request of learned counsel for respondent no.1-  
CBI, to enable him to file reply, the applications are adjourned to 15<sup>th</sup>  
July, 2022.

4           The Trial Court is directed to defer framing of charge and  
adjourn the matter beyond 15<sup>th</sup> July, 2022.

**(PRAKASH D. NAIK, J.)**