

Ghuge

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 540 OF 2021**

Arvind Pandalai ... Applicant  
V/s.  
The Central Bureau of Investigation and  
Ors. ... Respondents

**WITH  
CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 965 OF 2021**

Arvind Pandalai ... Applicant  
V/s.  
The Central Bureau of Investigation and  
Ors. ... Respondents

Mr. Gautam Tiwari i/b Probus Legal for the applicant.

Mr. A.R. Patil, APP for the State.

**CORAM : AMIT BORKAR, J.**

**DATED : DECEMBER 16, 2022**

**PC.:**

1. At the request of learned advocate for the respondent No.1, stand over to **14<sup>th</sup> February, 2023.**
2. Ad-interim relief granted earlier to continue till 20<sup>th</sup> February, 2023.

**(AMIT BORKAR, J.)**