

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
APPELLATE SIDE CRIMINAL JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL APPLN. U/S 482 NO. 540 OF 2021

Dr Arvind Pandalai ...APPLICANT

V/S

The Central Bureau Of Investigation And Ors....RESPONDENT

WITH

CRIMINAL APPLN. U/S 482 NO. 965 OF 2021

Dr. Arvind Pandalai ...APPLICANT

V/S

The Central Bureau Of Investigation And Ors....RESPONDENT

Mr. Gautam Tiwari a/w Tasneem Khatau i/b Probus Legal for
Applicants.

Mr. Shantanu Thorat i/b Mr. Hiten S. Venegavkar for
Respondent-CBI.

Mr. A.R. Patil, APP for Respondent/State.

CORAM : HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE AMIT BORKAR J

DATE : 13th April, 2023

P.C. :

The Registry to verify and place the matter before the
appropriate Court.

(FOR REGISTRAR JUDICIAL - I)