

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**  
**CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO.540 OF 2021**  
**WITH**  
**CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO.965 OF 2021**

Dr.Arvind Pandalai .. Applicant

**Versus**

The Central Bureau of Investigation .. Respondents  
& Ors.

...

None for the Applicant

Mr.Hiten Venegavkar for the Respondent No.1/CBI.

Mr.Y.M.Nakhwa, A.P.P. for the State/Respondent.

...

**CORAM: BHARATI DANGRE, J.**

**DATED : 29<sup>th</sup> AUGUST, 2023**

**P.C:-**

1. None for the Applicant.
2. The learned counsel Mr.Venegavkar appearing for CBI has filed the reply to the Applications. Let the Applications be listed for Admission on 27/09/2023.

**( SMT. BHARATI DANGRE, J.)**