

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO.540 2021

Dr. Arvind Pandalai ...Applicant

*Versus*

The Central Bureau of  
Investigation & Ors. ...Respondents

WITH  
CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO.965 OF 2021

Dr. Arvind Pandalai ...Applicant

*Versus*

The Central Bureau of  
Investigation & Ors. ...Respondents

---

Ms. Tasneem Khatal i/b. M/s. Probus Legal for the Applicant in both the applications.

Adv. Jai Vohra i/b. Mr. Amit Munde for Respondent No.1-CBI in both the applications.

Mr. Ajay S. Patil, APP for Respondent No.3-State in both the applications.

---

CORAM : A. S. CHANDURKAR,  
JITENDRA JAIN, J.J.

DATE : 3<sup>rd</sup> APRIL 2024.

P.C. :-

1. These two applications pertains to assignment of learned Single Judge, they be placed accordingly. These matters are de-tagged from Criminal Revision Application No.231 of 2021.

[JITENDRA JAIN, J.]

[A. S. CHANDURKAR, J.]