

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**APPLICATION NO.540 OF 2021  
WITH  
APPLICATION NO.965 OF 2021**

**Dr. Arvind Pandalai** ...Applicant

**Versus**

**The Central Bureau of Investigation  
and Ors.** ...Respondents

...

**Ms Tasneem Khatau i/b. M/s. Probus Legal for the Applicant.**

**CORAM : SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.**

**DATED : 18 JUNE 2024.**

**PC:**

1. Not on board. Upon being mentioned, taken on board.
2. List the application on **30 July 2024**. Interim order granted earlier to continue till the next date of hearing.

**[SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.]**