

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
APPELLATE SIDE CRIMINAL JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL APPLN. U/S 482 NO. 540 OF 2021

Dr Arvind Pandalai ...APPLICANT

V/S

The Central Bureau Of Investigation And Ors....RESPONDENT

WITH

CRIMINAL APPLN. U/S 482 NO. 965 OF 2021

Dr. Arvind Pandalai ...APPLICANT

V/S

The Central Bureau Of Investigation And Ors....RESPONDENT

ADV. GAUTAM TIWARI A/W TASNEEM KHATAU I/BY
PROBS LEGAL FOR APPLICANT

MR. ASHOK GAWAI, APP FOR RESPONDENT / STATE
ADV. AMIT MUNDE, SPP A/W ADV. JAI VOHRA FOR
RESPONDENT

**CORAM : HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE SHIVKUMAR DIGE
J**

DATE : 23rd April, 2025

P.C. :

By consent S. O. to 06/05/2025

(FOR REGISTRAR JUDICIAL - I)