

*Shubhada S Kadam*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO.540 of 2021  
*with*  
CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO.965 of 2021

Dr. Arvind Pandalai

*versus*

The Central Bureau Of Investigation and ors.

---

Mr. Gautam Tiwari along with Ms. Tasneem Khatau, Ms. Vaishnavi Dubey and Mr. Suraj Jagtap i/b. Probus Legal, Advocates for Applicant.

Mr. Amit Munde, SPP along with Mr. Jai Vohra and Mr. Vaibhav Bairagi, for Respondent No.1-CBI.

Mr. S. R. Agarkar, APP for Respondent No.3-State.

---

CORAM : SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.

DATE : 9<sup>th</sup> MARCH, 2026.

P.C. :

1. Heard learned counsel for the applicant, learned SPP for respondent No.1-CBI and learned APP for respondent-State.
2. Learned SPP seeks time to file written notes of arguments.
3. Stand over to 18<sup>th</sup> March 2026.
4. The interim relief, granted earlier, to continue till next date.

(SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.)